Leases (102,735)  (108,365)

Contingent consideration (234,960)  (234,960)

Derivative financial instruments (notional) 21,168,606  21,105,358

Foreign exchange exposure, net 5,418,138  5,021,936

The sensitivity of income to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from financial

instruments denominated in dollars and euros, and the impact on other

components of equity comes from foreign exchange futures contracts designated

as cash flow hedges.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of Brazilian real to US dollars

and euros as of June 30, 2022 would have affected the measurement of foreign

currency-denominated financial instruments and affected equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact from forecast

sales and purchases. The stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before

tax effects) were defined based on the 25% and 50% variations in the US dollar

and euro exchange rates used in the probable scenario. The Company's exposure

to foreign currency changes to all other currencies is not material:

   Variation scenario

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Currency fluctuation  (12,731)  922,039  1,845,046  (923,974)  (1,846,981)
Trade receivables  Currency fluctuation  70,164  93,697  117,230  46,631  23,098
Trade payables  Currency fluctuation  (15,260)  (43,465)  (71,670)  12,946  41,151
Derivative financial instruments  Currency fluctuation  2,354,177  3,350,513  6,445,831  (2,820,989)  (5,881,119)
Loans, borrowings and
debentures   Currency fluctuation  28,019  (2,883,681)  (5,801,493)  2,951,945  5,869,757
Leases  Currency fluctuation  353  (25,243)  (50,838)  25,949  51,544

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

58

Consideration payable  Currency fluctuation  205,895  257,369  308,842  154,421  102,948

Impacts on profit or loss   2,630,617  1,671,229  2,792,948  (553,071)  (1,639,602)

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, carried out by a

specialized third party, at the maturity of transactions for companies with real

functional currency (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

  June 30,
2022

 Scenario

   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S.$  5.2380  5.2200  6.5250  7.8300  3.9150  2.6100
Euro  5.4842  5.5854  6.9818  8.3781  4.1891  2.7927
GBP  6.3726  7.0627  8.8283  10.5940  5.2970  3.5313

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest rates

related to their borrowings and use derivative instruments to minimize the risk of

fluctuations in variable interest rates.

A sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and financing to offset

investments in CDI with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is

presented below:

   Variation scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  805,620  1,396,669  1,598,251  994,043  792,640
Marketable securities  349,889  545,433  632,905  370,488  283,016
Restricted cash  9,143  11,429  13,714  6,857  4,571
Lease and concession in installments  (173,611)  (217,014)  (260,417)  (130,208)  (86,806)
Leases  (395,494)  (396,423)  (397,345)  (394,566)  (393,637)
Derivative financial instruments  138,584  (1,913,354)  (2,450,597)  (329,768)  464,194
Loans, borrowings and debentures  (2,404,209)  (2,844,360)  (3,365,571)  (1,801,936)  (1,280,725)
Other financial liabilities  (107,736)  (132,187)  (156,637)  (83,286)  (58,835)
Impacts on profit or loss  (1,777,814)  (3,549,807)  (4,385,697)  (1,368,376)  (275,582)

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

59

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN), as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  13.78%  17.22%  20.66%  10.33%  6.89%
CDI  13.78%  17.22%  20.66%  10.33%  6.89%
TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  7.40%  9.00%  10.60%  5.80%  4.20%
TJLP  6.40%  8.00%  9.60%  4.80%  3.20%
IPCA  5.63%  7.04%  8.45%  4.23%  2.82%
IGPM  5.27%  6.58%  7.90%  3.95%  2.63%
Libor  4.05%  5.06%  6.07%  3.04%  2.02%
Fed Funds  4.25%  5.31%  6.38%  3.19%  2.13%

iii. Price risk

 Financial position and unrealized gains (loss) on electricity trading

operations, net

Electricity trading operations are traded in an active market and recognized

at fair value through profit or loss, based on the difference between the

contracted price and the market price of outstanding contracts on the

balance sheet date.

This fair value is estimated, to a large extent, in the price quotations used in

the active over-the-counter market, to the extent that such observable

market data exist, and, to a lesser extent, by the use of valuation

techniques that consider prices established in the operations. purchase and